

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/6/2023 3:06 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

101375-2

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT SNAZA, *et al.*, RESPONDENTS

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Spokane County Prosecutor  
Lawrence H. Haskell  
F. Dayle Andersen, Jr  
Kiefer Stenseng  
1100 W. Mallon Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99260-0270

Columbia County Prosecuting Attorney  
C. Dale Slack  
215 E. Clay Street  
Dayton, WA 99328-1344

Ferry County Prosecutor's Office  
Kathryn Isabel Burke  
350 E. Delaware Avenue, Stop 11  
Republic, WA 99166-9747

Garfield County Prosecuting Attorney  
Matthew Lee Newberg  
P.O. Box 820  
Pomeroy, WA 99347-0820

Grant County Prosecutor's Office  
Kevin James McCrae  
35 C Street NW  
P.O. Box 37  
Ephrata, WA 98823-0037

Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney  
Jonathan L. Meyer  
Sara I Beigh  
345 W. Main Street, Floor 2  
Chehalis, WA 98532-4802

Skamania County Prosecutor  
Adam Nathaniel Kick  
Derek Anthony Scheurer  
P.O. Box 790  
Stevenson, WA 98648-0790

**INDEX**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4**

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

    B. THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE CORE FUNCTIONS OF OFFICERS NAMED IN ARTICLE XI, SECTION 5..... 5

        1. The core functions of the sheriff’s office are protected because it is a constitutional office..... 5

        2. A violation of the core functions of a constitutional office may violate separation of powers..... 8

    C. THE CORE FUNCTIONS OF THE SHERIFF ARE THE POWERS AND DUTIES THAT WERE RECOGNIZED AS A PART OF THE OFFICE WHEN THE CONSTITUTION WAS ADOPTED. .... 10

    D. HISTORICAL TREATISES ENUMERATE THE SHERIFF’S CORE FUNCTIONS AT COMMON LAW; MANY OF THOSE CORE FUNCTIONS HAVE BEEN CODIFIED AND RECOGNIZED BY CASE LAW..... 29

E. RCW 10.116.030 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT INTERFERES WITH THE CORE FUNCTIONS OF THE SHERIFF. .... 34

1. An action is unconstitutional if it grants authority of a constitutional office to another office; detaches and transfers away a core function on a constitutional office; or seeks to usurp a core function of a constitutional office. .... 34

2. RCW 10.116.030 is unconstitutional because it interferes with the core functions of the sheriff in each of the three ways outlined above. .... 37

3. This Court should uphold the Constitution and reject the State’s policy arguments that the general and uniform laws would be violated..... 41

**V. CONCLUSION..... 54**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000) .....	6
<i>Beck v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 789, 251 Cal. Rptr. 444 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Burrowes v. Killian</i> , 195 Wn.2d 350, 459 P.3d 1082 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Chapin v. Ferry</i> , 3 Wash. 386, 28 P. 754 (1891).....	passim
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Corliss</i> , 16 N.D. 470, 114 N.W. 962 (1907) .	35, 38, 39
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011) .....	27
<i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	4
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wash. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918).	passim
<i>Matter of Recall of Snaza</i> , 197 Wn.2d 104, 480 P.3d 404 (2021) .....	40, 52
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151, 868 P.2d 116 (1994) .....	49, 50
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 79, 469 P.3d 1173 (2020)	49, 50, 51

<i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Troy</i> , 190 Wash. 483, 68 P.2d 413 (1937) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Melton</i> , 192 Wash. 379, 73 P.2d 1334 (1937) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Kennedy v. Brunst</i> , 26 Wis. 412, 7 Am.Rep. 84 (1870) .....	12, 34, 36
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 79 Wn. App. 670, 904 P.2d 1159 (1995) 22, 23, 27, 44	
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 104 Kan. 301, 179 P. 309 (1919) .....	passim
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012) .....	passim
<i>State v. Schragg</i> , 159 Wash. 68, 292 P. 410 (1930).....	49
<i>State v. Seattle Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 28 Wash. 488, 68 P. 946 (1902) .....	26, 28
 <b><u>State Constitution</u></b>	
Const. art. XI, § 10 .....	45
Const. art. XI, § 4 .....	48, 49
Const. art. XI, § 5 .....	2, 5, 43
 <b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	

Code of 1881 § 860 .....	19
Code of 1881, § 2767 .....	21
Code of 1881, § 2769 .....	20
Const. art. XI, § 10 .....	45
Const. art. XI, § 4 .....	48, 49
Const. art. XI, § 5 .....	2, 5, 43
Laws of 1854 § 65 .....	20
Laws of 1854, § 1 .....	27
Laws of 1854, § 2 .....	21
Laws of 1854, § 4 .....	passim
Laws of 1854, § 65 .....	15
Laws of 1854, §§ 13-18.....	43
Laws of 1877, § 5 .....	17, 21
Laws of 1877, § 6 .....	21
Laws of 1877, §1 .....	21
Laws of 1888, § 6 .....	26, 27
Laws of 1891, ch. 45, § 1 .....	16, 17
Laws of 1963, ch. 4, § 36.28.010 .....	16
Laws of 1965, ch. 92, § 1 .....	16

Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 260 § 9A.84.010.....	15
Laws of 1984, ch. 258, § 81 .....	43
Laws of 2009, ch. 549, § 4050 .....	16
Laws of 2021, ch. 320, § 4 .....	2
RCW 10.116.030.....	passim
RCW 10.93.020 .....	44
RCW 35.23.111 .....	45
RCW 35.23.161 .....	42, 44
RCW 35.27.240 .....	42
RCW 35A.12.020 .....	42
RCW 36.16.050.....	52
RCW 36.27.020 .....	46
RCW 36.28.010 .....	passim
RCW 36.28.020.....	32, 52
RCW 36.28.030 .....	52
RCW 36.28.190 .....	23
RCW 43.06.270.....	42
RCW 43.10.030 .....	45
RCW 43.43.010 .....	42



RCW 43.43.020 .....	42
RCW 43.43.030 .....	44
RCW 70.48.090 .....	18
Rem. Code § 3990 .....	21
Rem. Code § 8499 .....	21
Rem. Code § 8500 .....	21
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 4157 .....	16
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 4168 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Spokane Municipal Code 03.01A.230 .....	45
---	----

**13**

1 Blackstone’s Commentaries (1st Ed. 1765), <a href="https://archive.org/details/BlackstoneVolumeI/page/n347/mode/2up">https://archive.org/details/BlackstoneVolumeI/page/n347/mode/2up</a> .....	29
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	13, 14
Bruce R. Huber, <i>The Durability of Private Claims to Public Property</i> 102 GEO. L.J. 991 (2014).....	53
James Tomberlin, “Don’t Elect me”: <i>Sheriffs and the Need for Reform in County Law Enforcement</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 113 (2018) .....	7

- John A. Fairlie, *Local Government in Counties, Towns and Villages* (1906),  
<https://books.google.co.ug/books?id=w7Y3AAAAMAAJ&pg=PA109#v=onepage&q&f=false> ..... 13, 33
- Thomas M. Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883)12
- William L. Murfree, Sr., *A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers* (1st ed. 1884)..... 30, 31, 32
